

2021-190

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

In re: Netflix, Inc.,
Petitioner

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
No. 2:21-cv-00080-JRG-RSP, Hon. Rodney Gilstrap

Respondents

**CA Inc. and Avago Technologies International Sales PTE. Limited's
Response to Petition for Writ of Mandamus**

Bruce S. Sostek
Richard L. Wynne, Jr.
Adrienne E. Dominquez
J. Michael Heinlen

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1733 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.969.1700

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
CA INC. AND AVAGO TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL SALES PTE. LIMITED**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Legal Standard1

Arguments2

 A. The district court prioritized ruling on Netflix’s venue motion.2

 B. The conduct of other courts and the PTAB cannot support mandamus in this case.4

 1. That other courts have allegedly failed to prioritize ruling on motions to transfer is no reason to grant mandamus here.4

 2. That the PTAB allegedly denies institution of IPRs based on aggressive schedules set by some district courts is no reason to grant mandamus here.6

 C. Netflix has not been prejudiced.7

 D. The merits of Netflix’s venue motion are not relevant here.9

Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 1, 5, 6

In re Adtran, Inc.,
840 F. App’x 516 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....4

In re Apple Inc.,
979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 2, 5, 10

In re Calmar, Inc.,
854 F.2d 461 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 1, 4, 10

In re Precision Screen Machs., Inc.,
729 F.2d 1428 (Fed. Cir. 1984)5

In re Salomon S.A.,
983 F.2d 1085 (Table), 1992 WL 350865 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....3

In re SK Hynix Inc.,
835 F. App’x 600 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....5

In re Taiwan Union Tech. Corp.,
587 F. App’x 638 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....3

Innogenetics, N.V. v. Abbott Labs.,
512 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2008)8

Standard Havens Products, Inc. v. Gencor Industries, Inc.,
897 F.2d 511 (Fed. Cir. 1990)1, 2

TracFone Wireless, Inc.,
848 F. App’x 899 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Netflix, Inc. v. DIVX, LLC,
IPR2020-00052, 2020 WL 2507408 (PTAB May 14, 2020).....6
